The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial
instruments that are measured at fair value. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration
given in exchange for assets.

In the current year, the directors of the Company and consolidated statement of financial position decided to
change the classification of certain line items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to better
reflect the relevance of financial information of the Group’s activities and financial position. Certain bills of
exchange with non-trade nature were reclassified from trade and bills payable to borrowings and the amounts due
to a related company was reclassified to amount due to a non-controlling shareholder. Prior year figures have been
re-presented to reflect the new presentation. The reclassification has had no net effect on the results of the Group
for the year ended 31 March 2011.

The effect of changes in presentation for the prior year by line items presented in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income is as follows:

Originally
Stated Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Turnover 597,268 864 598,132
Other revenue 26,647 (864) 25,783
Cost of sales and services (439,210) (23,278) (462,488)
Distribution costs (53,599) 22,998 (30,601)
Administrative expenses (109,008) 280 (108,728)

Consolidated statement of financial position
Trade and bills payable 329,189 (119,048) 210,141
Borrowings 288,063 119,048 407,111

— 7 —

Adjustment made in respect of correction of prior year error

In the previous financial year, an error was made in measurement of goodwill from acquisition of subsidiaries.
The error was detected during the year ended 31 March 2011 and the relevant accounts were adjusted as “adjustments
to fair value adjustment for acquisition of subsidiaries in prior periods” in the consolidated financial statements.
In accordance to the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors, the error is now recognised retrospectively in the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 April 2010 and certain comparative figures has been restated.

The effect of adjustments for the prior year by lines presented in the consolidated statement of financial position
is as follows:—

At 1 April 2010
Originally

Stated Adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 213,543 (57,884) 155,659
Prepaid land lease payments 8,523 12,870 21,393
Goodwill 817,195 79,362 896,557
Deferred tax liabilities — (34,348) (34,348)

The final results are audited and have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the
Company’s accounting policies.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations
issued by the HKICPA.